## No.EDN-H(2)B(6)1-18/2021-22 (Court Case)

Directorate of Elementary Education Himachal Pradesh Lalpani , Shimla-1 Dated: Shimla-171001 the, Oct.2022 ORDER CWP No. 6579/2022 titled as Naveesh Kumar.(N

In the matter :

CWP No. 6579/2022 titled as Naveesh Kumar, (Med)VS State of H.P. & others.

The Petitioner, Sh.Naveesh Kumar, TGT, (Med) filed CWP No. 6579/2022

titled as, Navesh Kumar, versus State of H.P. before the Hon'ble High Court of H.P. regarding his transfer from GSSS Palhori Distt.Sirmour. The case of the petitioner was listed before the Hon'ble High Court, Shimla-2 on 14<sup>th</sup> October ,2022, when after hearing the matter, the Hon'ble High Court has disposed of the same with the following directions/ order:-

"Accordingly taking into consideration in entirety the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it appropriate to dispose of the present writ petition by directing the respondents to consider the case of the petitioner for his transfer to any one of the following station:

GSSS Bahanwin Distt.Hamirpur.
GSSS Ludder Mahadev Distt. Hamirpur.
GSSS Tihra Dsitt. Mandi.
GHS Panyali Dsitt. Hamirpur.
GSSS Kallar Dsitt. Bilaspur.

The consequential orders of transfer be issued within a period of four weeks from today.

As per directions of the Hon'ble High Court the petitioner was called for personal hearing on dated 27<sup>th</sup> October,2022, but he could not attend the same .The petitioner has submitted his representation through e-mail. in which he has requested that he may be adjusted at GSSS Bughar Dsitt. Solan against vacancy.

From the perusal of the record, it reveals that Sh. Naveesh Kumar,TGT (Med) has been working in GSSS Palhori since 27<sup>th</sup> January,2014 and has completed his normal tenure at present place of posting. Hence, the representation of the petitioner is considered sympathetically and he is hereby transferred from GSSS Pahori, Distt Sirmour tc GSSS Bughar Distt. Solan against vacancy.With these observations, the representation of the petitioner is considered and disposed of accordingly.

DIRECTOR

Endst. No. Even Dated Shimla-171001. Copy for information is forwarded to:

1.

2.

3

Oct.2022.

The Distt.Attorney (Edu.) Directorate of Elementary Education Shimla-1.H.P The Deputy Director of Elementary Education, Sirmour /Solan,H.P. The Nodal Officer Directorate of Elementary Education Shimla,H.P.

प्रारम्पिक शिक्षा निदेशालय (हि.म.) 3 1. OCT 2022 शिमला-1

DIRECTOR